# OP \$315.00 40130

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM745610

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		07/27/2022	National Banking Association:

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HTI TECHNOLOGY AND INDUSTRIES, INC.
Street Address:	315 Tech Park Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 100
City:	La Vergne
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37086
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	ALLMOTION, INC
Street Address:	315 Tech Park Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 100
City:	La Vergne
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37086
Entity Type:	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4013054	AMERICAN CONTROL ELECTRONICS ACE
Registration Number:	3909475	AMERICAN CONTROL ELECTRONICS
Registration Number:	5734243	TRIDENT MOTION
Registration Number:	5059933	GOT INTERFACE
Registration Number:	4933048	GOT INTERFACE GALVIN ONE-TOUCH USER INTE
Registration Number:	4349270	EZSTEPPER
Registration Number:	2998239	EZSERVO
Registration Number:	2865305	EZSERVO
Registration Number:	2899695	ALLMOTION
Registration Number:	2830014	EZSTEPPER
Registration Number:	3971456	SERVOSTICK
	1	TRADEMARK TRADEMARK

REEL: 007810 FRAME: 0213

900710993

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3971455	STEPPERSTICK

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2033255001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2033255049

Email: mholmes@fdh.com

Correspondent Name: Matthew Holmes

Address Line 1: Six Landmark Square

Address Line 2: Floor Six

Address Line 4: Stamford, CONNECTICUT 06901

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Matthew Holmes
SIGNATURE:	/Matthew Holmes/
DATE SIGNED:	08/03/2022

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement (HTI) [Executed] - Copy#page1.tif source=Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement (HTI) [Executed] - Copy#page2.tif source=Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement (HTI) [Executed] - Copy#page3.tif source=Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement (HTI) [Executed] - Copy#page4.tif

### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement is effective as of July 27, 2022 ("<u>Termination and Release</u>"), by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as secured party (the "<u>Secured Party</u>").

WHEREAS, that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of July 15, 2019 (as heretofore amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "2019 Trademark Security Agreement"), was executed in favor of Secured Party by HTI TECHNOLOGY AND INDUSTRIES, INC., a Delaware corporation ("HTI"), that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of December 31, 2020 (as heretofore amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "2020 Trademark Security Agreement"), was executed in favor of Secured Party by HTI, and that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of September 2, 2021 (as heretofore amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "2021 Trademark Security Agreement', and together with the 2019 Trademark Security Agreement and the 2020 Trademark Security Agreement, collectively, the "Trademark Security Agreements"), was executed in favor of Secured Party by ALLMOTION, INC, a California corporation ("AllMotion" and together with HTI, collectively and jointly and severally referred to herein as "Loan Party"), pursuant to which the Loan Party granted to the Secured Party, to secure the payment of certain obligations to the Secured Party, a security interest in and lien on all of the Loan Party's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether then existing or thereafter created or acquired (collectively, the "IP Collateral"), with power of sale to the extent permitted by law:

- (a) all of Loan Party's trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, trade names, mask works (collectively, "<u>Trademarks</u>"), all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark, and licenses for any of the foregoing ("<u>Trademark Licenses</u>"), including those referred to on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto;
  - (b) all reissues, continuations or extensions of the foregoing;
- (c) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation any claim by Loan Party against third parties for past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Trademark or any Trademark licensed under any Trademark License;

WHEREAS, the 2019 Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on July 16, 2019, at Reel 6694, Frame 0925;

WHEREAS, the 2020 Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on December 31, 2020, at Reel 7170, Frame 0699;

WHEREAS, the 2021 Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on September 2, 2021, at Reel 7431, Frame 0973; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, Secured Party agrees as follows:

7059941.3

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Trademark Security Agreements.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Intending to be legally bound hereby, the Secured Party hereby releases and terminates any and all rights, title and interests in and to the IP Collateral, and hereby authorizes Loan Party or Loan Party's authorized representatives to record this Termination and Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT BLANK]

7059941.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party duly executes this Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement, which is effective as of the day and year first written above.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

y: Biana S. Musiyenbo

Name: Biana S. Musiyenko

Title: Vice President

SCHEDULE 1
TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Country	<u>Mark</u>	Application/ <u>Registration No.</u>	Application/ Registration Date
USA	AMERICAN CONTROL ELECTRONICS	4013054	Aug. 16, 2011
USA	AMERICAN CONTROL ELECTRONICS	3909475	Jan. 18, 2011
USA	TRIDENT MOTION	5734243	Apr. 23, 2019
USA	GOTIFITERFACE	5059933	Oct. 11, 2016
USA	GOT-INTERFACE	4933048	Apr. 5, 2016
USA	EZSTEPPER	4349270	June 11, 2013
USA	EZSERVO	2998239	Sept. 20, 2005
USA	EZSERVO	2865305	July 20, 2004
USA	ALLMOTION	2899695	Nov. 2, 2004
USA	EZSTEPPER	2830014	April 6, 2004
USA	SERVOSTICK	3971456	May 31, 2011
USA	STEPPERSTICK	3971455	May 31, 2011

7059941.3